...More Classifieds

( NOTICES )

PUBLIC NOTICE

On January 10, 2014, a minor
change application was filed with
the  Federal ~Communications
Commission in Washington, D.C.
by Robert E. Lee to change the
community of license for FCC FM
radio station construction permit
BNPH-20130723ADP,  Channel
289A, 105.7 MHz at Robert Lee,
Texas to Channel 289C3, 105.7
MHz at Rotan, Texas. Robert E.
Lee is the 100% owner of the FCC
construction  permit. BNPH-
20130723ADP had proposed to
operate on 105.7 MHzwith 6,000
effective radiated power at Robert
Lee and seeks approval to operate
on 105.7 MHz with 25,000 watts
effective radiated power at Rotan.
A copy of the application is
available for public viewing during
regular business hours at the Coke
County Library, 706 Austin Street,
Robert Lee, Texas.”

29-3twp

NOTICE

A reward of up to $5,000 is
being offered for information
leading to the arrest and conviction
of the individuals responsible for
the following.

On Saturday, January 18, 2014,
at  approximately  5:45  pm,
individuals shot a deer in a high-
fenced ranch on Nipple Peak Road.

Any information regarding this
incident can be called in to Warden
Jim Allen at (32_5|)h_234-5626 or

i

“Operation Game Thief” at 1-800-
792-4263.
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PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF BRONTE
TEXAS COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The City of Bronte will conduct
a public hearing at 6:30 2p.m. on
Thursday, February 13, 2014, at
City Hall, 114 S. Washington,
Bronte, Texas, to review the
performance of and obtain
comments on its Texas Community
Development Block Grant Program
TXCDBG) Planning and Capacity
uilding Fund Contract No.
712134, Consultants  from
GrantWorks Inc. will give a
resentation of the plan at the
earing. The City encourages
citizens to participate in the review
of its Comprehensive Plan 2014-
2024 and to make their views
known at the public hearing. The
lan is available for viewing at City
all during normal business hours.
Persons with disabilities wishing to
attend this meeting should contact
the City Secretary at (325) 473-
3501 at least two days before the
meeting so that = appropriate

BRONTE HEALTH
& REHAB CENTER
Now Taking

Applications for the
following positions.

Prn CNA

days & nights

PRN Nurses

days & nights

Weekend
RN

6 am to 2 pm
Saturdays
part-time position

Weekend
RN

6 am to 10 pm
Sundays
part-time position
Apply in person at
900 S. State Street
Bronte, Texas
EOE

arrangements can be made.
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Notice of Application for Fluid
Injection Well Permit
apiti Operating, LLC
800 Gessner #700
) Houston Texas, 77024
is applying to the Railroad
Commission of Texas for a permit to
inject fluid into a formation which is
productive of oil and gas. The
applicant I\j)roposes to inject fluid
into the Menielle Sand Formation,
N.E., 1.LA.B. Unit, Well Numbers
1316, 2408, 3317, 3105, 3316 and
3104. The proposed injection wells
are located 9 miles Northwest of
Robert Lee in the LA.B., N.E. (Penn
5150) Field, in Coke County. Fluid
will be injected into strata in the
subsurface depth interval from
4,850’ t0 5,300 feet.

LEGAL AUTHORITY:
Chapter 27 of the Texas Water
Code, as amended, Title 3 of the
Texas Natural Resources Code, as
amended, and the Statewide Rules
of the Oil and Gas Division of the
Railroad Commission of Texas.

Requests for a public hearing
from persons who can show they are
adversely affected or requests for
further information concernin

) CO any
asgec_t of the application should be
submitted in writing, within fifteen
days of publication, to the
Environmental Services Section, Oil
and Gas Division, Railroad
Commission of Texas, P.O. Box
12967, Austin, Texas 78711
(Telephone 512/463-6792).
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ORDINANCE 14-01 )

WHEREAS, the City of Bronte is
subject to certain federal and state
environmental laws, rules, and
re?ulat_lons, governln(}; the
collections and disposal of garbage
and trash, as herein defined; and

'WHEREAS, it is the intent of the
City to compl¥ with all such
environmental laws, rules and
regulations for the benefit, welfare,
and best interest of the citizens of
Bronte,

THEREFORE, BE IT

ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS

F. COLLECTION CHARGES:

The monthly rates and charges
shall be, to-wit: ]

(? Premises used for private
residences, single or_double unit
apartment houses, single mobile
home sites and/or locations, shall be
charged $17.00 per family unit as to
occupied residences, apartments,
and units. One poI%/cart container
will be provided for each trash
service location. The charge for
extra polycarts shall be $10.00 per
polycart.

) Premises used for
commercial business, and/or public
purposes not received sanitation

Static Levels
Below Surface

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

61.75
61.67°
61.82’
62.07°
61.65
60.97°
60.24°
61.88’
61.76’
61.55
64.43°
65.72°
66.79

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
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COKE COUNTY UNDERGROUND
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Static Levels & Rainfall 2003-2013

Rainfall
Network

24.69”
33.54”
28.15”
15.29”
33.08”
20.68”
19.00”
26.33”
*8.94”
25.61”
21.57”

Coke County Underground Water District maintains a network of
31 rain gauges and 17 static level wells which encompass Coke County.

container as described herein shall
be charged $19.00 per month. One
olycart container will be provided
or each trash location. The charge
for extra polycarts shall be $10.00
per polycart. )

_(c) Premises located outside the
City Limits shall be charged at a
rate of 1.5 times above the rate
charged the City by its trash
collector provider. Said premises
must be served by another City
utility for which a bill is sent.

(d) If a ﬁolycqrt is lost or
damaged by the resident, a $60.00
replacement fee will be assessed.

H. CONTAINERIZED
SANITATION SYSTEM:

1. After the effective date of this
ordinance, certain public, business
and/or commercial locations and
sites  shall receive sanitation
container system service for the
removal of garbage and trash under
the rates and rules herein after set
forth. A residential service may be
allowed sanitation container system
service on a short time basis.

Pursuant to sanitation container
system services, the City will furnish
a container or containers to be used
in the collection and/or removal of
?arba e and trash. The following
ormula shall be used as to the fees
charged for garbage and/or trash
hauling, to-wit:

Charges for one pickup per week:

Container size  Rate

2yd. 63.34

4 yd. 100.71

6 yd. 134.95

8 yd. 169.19

Charges for two gckups per week:
Container size  Rate (Once

per week plus one extra pickud)g
2 yd. 40.00 per pickup 103.34
4 yd. 50.00 per pickup 150.71
6 yd. 74.00 per pickup 208.95
8 yd. 90.00 per pickup 259.19
J.” PROHIBITION = AGAINST
BURNING OF TRASH, LEAVES,
AND/OR GARBAGE
All open air burning of trash,
leaves, grass, shrub clippings and/or
other garbage is specifically banned
and prohibited from the ‘effective

date of this ordinance.

L. PENALTIES o
1. Penalty for Violation of
Ordinance: ~Any  person, firm

corporation, or ~ association who
violates any of the provisions of this
Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a
misdemeanor, and upon conviction
thereof, shall be punished by a fine of
not more than two hundred dollars
($200) and each and everyday of
continuance thereof shall constitute a
distinct and separate offense.

M. REPEAL OF CONFLICTIN
ORDINANCES:

All ordinances in conflict herewith
shall be and the same are hereby
repealed to the extent of any conflict
with this Ordinance.

N. EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be effective as
of the February 20, 2014.

APPROVED this 14th of January,

2014.
CITY OF BRONTE
BY: Gerald Sandusky, Mayor
ATTEST: Pat Martmdaléebcllty Secretary
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[VEY MOTOR COMPANY, INC.

Ivey Motor Co. would like to welcome
KELLY PRINE to the Service Department.
Kelly has over 15 years experience in the
automotive repair industry, and along with Dusty
Gibson, our senior Master Technician, we are now

able to offer full service on Ford, GM, Chrysler,
Dodge, Jeep and many foreign makes.

Call Charles for all your service needs.

453-4501

Ivey Motor Co. appreciates your business.




