...More Classifieds **NOTICES**

PUBLIC NOTICE

On January 10, 2014, a minor change application was filed with Communications Federal Commission in Washington, D.C. by Robert E. Lee to change the community of license for FCC FM radio station construction permit BNPH-20130723ADP, Channel 289A, 105.7 MHz at Robert Lee, Texas to Channel 289C3, 105.7 MHz at Rotan, Texas. Robert E. Lee is the 100% owner of the FCC construction permit. BNPH-20130723ADP had proposed to operate on 105.7 MHzwith 6,000 effective radiated power at Robert Lee and seeks approval to operate on 105.7 MHz with 25,000 watts effective radiated power at Rotan. A copy of the application is available for public viewing during regular business hours at the Coke County Library, 706 Austin Street, Robert Lee, Texas."

29-3twp NOTICE

A reward of up to \$5,000 is being offered for information leading to the arrest and conviction of the individuals responsible for the following.

On Saturday, January 18, 2014, approximately 5:45 pm, individuals shot a deer in a highfenced ranch on Nipple Peak Road.

Any information regarding this incident can be called in to Warden Jim Allen at (325) 234-5626 or "Operation Game Thief" at 1-800-792-4263.

PUBLIC NOTICE CITY OF BRONTE TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The City of Bronte will conduct a public hearing at 6:30 p.m. on Thursday, February 13, 2014, at City Hall, 114 S. Washington, Bronte, Texas, to review the performance of and obtain comments on its Texas Community Development Block Grant Program (TxCDBG) Planning and Capacity Building Fund Contract No. 712134. Consultants from GrantWorks Inc. will give a presentation of the plan at the hearing. The City encourages hearing. The City encourages citizens to participate in the review of its Comprehensive Plan 2014-2024 and to make their views known at the public hearing. The plan is available for viewing at City Hall during normal business hours. Persons with disabilities wishing to attend this meeting should contact the City Secretary at (325) 473-3501 at least two days before the meeting so that appropriate

BRONTE HEALTH & REHAB CENTER

Now Taking Applications for the following positions.

> Prn CNA days & nights

PRN Nurses days & nights

> Weekend RN

6 am to 2 pm Saturdays part-time position

Weekend RN

6 am to 10 pm Sundays part-time position

Apply in person at 900 S. State Street Bronte, Texas **EOE**

arrangements can be made.

Notice of Application for Fluid Injection Well Permit Wapiti Operating, LLC

800 Gessner #700

Houston Texas, 77024 is applying to the Railroad Commission of Texas for a permit to inject fluid into a formation which is productive of oil and gas. applicant proposes to inject fluid into the Menielle Sand Formation, N.E., I.A.B. Unit, Well Numbers 1316, 2408, 3317, 3105, 3316 and 3104. The proposed injection wells are located 9 miles Northwest of Robert Lee in the I.A.B., N.E. (Penn 5150) Field, in Coke County. Fluid will be injected into strata in the subsurface depth interval from 4,850' to 5,300' feet.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Chapter 27 of the Texas Water Code, as amended, Title 3 of the Texas Natural Resources Code, as amended, and the Statewide Rules of the Oil and Gas Division of the Railroad Commission of Texas.

Requests for a public hearing from persons who can show they are adversely affected or requests for further information concerning any aspect of the application should be submitted in writing, within fifteen days of publication, to the Environmental Services Section, Oil and Gas Division, Railroad Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 12967, Austin, Texas 78711 (Telephone 512/463-6792).

ORDINANCE 14-01

WHEREAS, the City of Bronte is subject to certain federal and state environmental laws, rules, regulations, governing the collections and disposal of garbage and trash, as herein defined; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City to comply with all such environmental laws, rules and regulations for the benefit, welfare, and best interest of the citizens of

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS F. COLLECTION CHARGES:

The monthly rates and charges shall be, to-wit:

(a) Premises used for private residences, single or double unit apartment houses, single mobile home sites and/or locations, shall be charged \$17.00 per family unit as to occupied residences, apartments, and units. One polycart container will be provided for each trash service location. The charge for extra polycarts shall be \$10.00 per

(b) Premises commercial business, and/or public

COKE COUNTY UNDERGROUND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Static Levels & Rainfall 2003-2013

Static Levels Below Surface		Rainfall Network	
2001	61.75'	2001	
2002	61.67'	2002	
2003	61.82'	2003	24.69"
2004	62.07'	2004	33.54"
2005	61.65'	2005	28.15"
2006	60.97'	2006	15.29"
2007	60.24'	2007	33.08"
2008	61.88'	2008	20.68"
2009	61.76'	2009	19.00"
2010	61.55'	2010	26.33"
2011	64.43'	2011	°°8.94"
2012	65.72'	2012	25.61"
2013	66.79'	2013	21.57"

Coke County Underground Water District maintains a network of 31 rain gauges and 17 static level wells which encompass Coke County.

container as described herein shall be charged \$19.00 per month. One polycart container will be provided for each trash location. The charge for extra polycarts shall be \$10.00 per polycart.

(c) Premises located outside the City Limits shall be charged at a rate of 1.5 times above the rate charged the City by its trash collector provider. Said premises must be served by another City

must be served by another City utility for which a bill is sent.

(d) If a polycart is lost or damaged by the resident, a \$60.00 replacement fee will be assessed.

H. CONTAINERIZED SANITATION SYSTEM:

1. After the effective date of this ordinance, certain public, business and/or commercial locations and sites shall receive sanitation container system service for the removal of garbage and trash under the rates and rules herein after set forth. A residential service may be allowed sanitation container system service on a short time basis.

Pursuant to sanitation container system services, the City will furnish a container or containers to be used in the collection and/or removal of garbage and trash. The following formula shall be used as to the fees charged for garbage and/or trash hauling, to-wit:

Charges for one pickup per week: Container size Rate

2 yd. 4 yd. 6 yd. 8 yd. 169.19

Charges for two pickups per week: Container size Rate (O n (Once

Container size Kaic per week plus one extra pickup)

1000 per pickup 103.34 per week plus one extra pickup)
2 yd. 40.00 per pickup 103.34
4 yd. 50.00 per pickup 150.71
6 yd. 74.00 per pickup 208.95
8 yd. 90.00 per pickup 259.19
J. PROHIBITION AGAINST
BURNING OF TRASH, LEAVES,

AND/OR GARBAGE

All open air burning of trash, leaves, grass, shrub clippings and/or other garbage is specifically banned and prohibited from the effective date of this ordinance.

L. PENALTIES

1. Penalty for Violation Any Ordinance: person, firm or association corporation, violates any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than two hundred dollars (\$200) and each and everyday of continuance thereof shall constitute a distinct and separate offense.

M. REPEAL OF CONFLICTIN

ORDINANCES:

All ordinances in conflict herewith shall be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of any conflict

with this Ordinance. N. EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be effective as of the February 20, 2014,

APPROVED this 14th of January,

CITY OF BRONTE

BY: Gerald Sandusky, Mayor ATTEST: Pat Martindale, City Secretary

IVEY MOTOR COMPANY, INC.

Ivey Motor Co. would like to welcome KELLY PRINE to the Service Department.

Kelly has over 15 years experience in the automotive repair industry, and along with Dusty Gibson, our senior Master Technician, we are now able to offer full service on Ford, GM, Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep and many foreign makes.

Call Charles for all your service needs.

453-4561

Ivey Motor Co. appreciates your business.